

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: WKM77RN-R

Wall-mounted cooling shelf - 710mm - with LED lighting & 4 shelves - with red front panel



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Wall Mounted Cooling Shelf WKM77RN-R

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Wall Mounted Cooling Shelf WKM77RN-R. This product is designed for efficient food preservation while enhancing the aesthetic appeal of your kitchen space with its modern design and LED lighting. Please read this manual thoroughly to ensure proper setup and operation.

2. Safety Information

- **Electrical Safety:** Ensure that the unit is connected to an appropriate power supply. Check the voltage and plug type before use. Use a dedicated circuit to avoid electrical overload.
- **Installation Safety:** Install the unit on a secure wall that can support its weight. Use appropriate mounting hardware to prevent accidents.
- **Operational Safety:** Avoid opening the shelves while the unit is operating. Keep the area around the shelf clear to allow for ventilation.
- **Child Safety:** Keep the unit away from the reach of children. Ensure they do not play with the unit or its components.
- **Maintenance Safety:** Disconnect the power supply before cleaning or making any adjustments to the unit.
- **Emergency Protocol:** In case of a malfunction or electrical hazard, immediately disconnect the unit from the power supply and contact customer service.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

- **Model:** WKM77RN-R
- **Dimensions:** 710mm Width
- **Shelves:** 4 Shelves
- **LED Lighting:** Equipped with energy-efficient LED lighting
- **Front Panel Color:** Red
- **Operating Temperature Range:** 0°C to 8°C
- **Power Supply:** 220-240V~50Hz
- **Cooling System:** Forced air cooling
- **Noise Level:** < 45 dB(A)

4. Setup and Installation

1. **Location:** Choose a location with sufficient clearance and access to a power outlet.
2. **Mounting:**
 - Use a level to mark the mounting points on the wall.
 - Drill holes into the wall and insert wall anchors as needed.
 - Secure the mounting brackets to the wall using screws.
3. **Mount the Shelf:** Align the cooling shelf to the mounted brackets and secure it in place.
4. **Electrical Connection:** Plug the unit into an appropriate power supply.
5. **Check Level:** Ensure the shelf is level and adjust if necessary.

5. Operation

1. Turn on the unit using the main power switch located on the side.
2. Adjust the temperature setting using the control panel to achieve the desired cooling temperature.
3. Place items on the shelves, ensuring adequate airflow around them.
4. Regularly check the LED indicators for operational status.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- **Daily Cleaning:** Wipe the shelves and exterior with a damp cloth to remove spills and dust.
- **Monthly Maintenance:** Clean the interior with a mild soap solution. Rinse and dry thoroughly. Check the LED lights for functionality and replace as needed.
- **Defrosting:** If frost builds up, switch off the unit, allow it to defrost, and then clean residual water.

7. Troubleshooting

- **Unit Not Turning On:** Check power supply and connections. Ensure the outlet is functioning.
- **Inadequate Cooling:** Verify that the temperature settings are correctly adjusted and that the vents are not blocked.
- **LED Lights Malfunctioning:** Inspect the lights for any damage or burnouts. Replace if necessary.

8. Disposal

When disposing of the Wall Mounted Cooling Shelf WKM77RN-R, follow local regulations for electronic waste. Proper recycling ensures minimal environmental impact.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please reach out to us:

- **Email:** info@gmgastro.com
- **Phone:** 0800 7000 220
- **Address:** Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing our product! Enjoy your Wall Mounted Cooling Shelf WKM77RN-R.

DE DEUTSCH

Produktanleitung für das Wandmontierte Kühlregal WKM77RN-R

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Das Wandmontierte Kühlregal WKM77RN-R ist eine professionelle Kühlvorrichtung, die speziell für gastronomische Betriebe entwickelt wurde. Es bietet eine optimale Lösung für die Präsentation und Lagerung von Lebensmitteln. Mit seiner modernen LED-Beleuchtung und den vier Regalen ermöglicht es eine effektive Nutzung des verfügbaren Raums.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Kühlregal auf einer stabilen und ebenen Oberfläche installiert wird.
- Halten Sie das Gerät von offenen Flammen und heißen Oberflächen fern, um Brandgefahr zu vermeiden.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die elektrischen Anschlüsse auf Beschädigungen.
- Das Gerät sollte nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck verwendet werden.
- Berühren Sie keine elektrischen Komponenten mit nassen Händen.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass das Kühlregal nicht überladen wird und eine ausreichende Luftzirkulation gewährleistet ist.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Modell: WKM77RN-R
- Abmessungen: 710 mm Breite
- Anzahl der Regale: 4
- Farbe: Roter Frontpanel
- Beleuchtung: LED
- Kühltyp: Umlaufkühlung
- Temperaturbereich: 0°C bis +4°C

4. Einrichtung und Installation

Benötigte Materialien

- Schraubenzieher
- Wasserwaage
- Bohrmaschine (falls nötig)

Schritte zur Installation

1. Wählen Sie einen geeigneten Standort an einer Wand. Achten Sie darauf, dass ausreichend Platz für die Airflow vorhanden ist.
2. Messen Sie die Höhe, auf der das Regal montiert werden soll, und markieren Sie die Bohrlöcher.
3. Bohren Sie die Löcher an den markierten Stellen und setzen Sie die Dübel ein.
4. Befestigen Sie das Kühlregal mit den Schrauben an der Wand.
5. Schließen Sie das Gerät an eine geeignete Stromquelle an und überprüfen Sie die Stabilität.

5. Betrieb

- Schalten Sie das Kühlregal mit dem Netzschalter ein.
- Stellen Sie die gewünschte Temperatur am Thermostat ein.
- Platzieren Sie die Lebensmittel auf den Regalen, ohne die Luftzirkulation zu blockieren.
- Drehen Sie die LED-Beleuchtung bei Bedarf ein und aus.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Schalten Sie das Kühlregal vor der Reinigung immer aus und ziehen Sie den Stecker.
- Reinigen Sie die Oberflächen mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und einem weichen Tuch.
- Verwenden Sie keine scheuernden Reinigungsmittel oder scharfe Gegenstände.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Kondensatbehälter und leeren Sie diese, falls notwendig.

7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Kühlgerät kühlt nicht.
 - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Stromversorgung und die Einstellungen am Thermostat.
- Problem: LED-Beleuchtung funktioniert nicht.
 - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Anschlusskabel und ggf. ersetzen Sie die LED-Lampe.

8. Entsorgung

Bei der Entsorgung dieses Geräts beachten Sie bitte die geltenden gesetzlichen Vorschriften. Das Gerät muss umweltgerecht recycelt werden. Bringen Sie es zu einem autorisierten Elektronikschrotthändler oder einer entsprechenden Sammelstelle.

9. Kontakt

Falls Sie weitere Fragen oder Unterstützung benötigen, kontaktieren Sie bitte unseren Kundenservice:

- E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Product Manual for Wall-Mounted Cooling Shelf WKM77RN-R

1. General Information

Congratulations on your purchase of the Wall-Mounted Cooling Shelf WKM77RN-R. This versatile cooling shelf is designed to enhance your food storage capabilities while adding a modern touch with its LED lighting and stylish red front panel. Ideal for both commercial and domestic use.

2. Safety Information

- Read the manual thoroughly before installation and operation.
- Ensure that the product is installed in accordance with the provided instructions to avoid any hazards.
- Do not overload the shelf beyond its weight capacity to prevent structural failure.
- Ensure that the electrical installation complies with local safety regulations.
- Keep the cooling shelf dry and free from water to avoid electric shock.
- Disconnect the power supply before performing any maintenance or cleaning procedures.
- Handle the product with care to avoid injury from sharp edges or components.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

- Model: WKM77RN-R
- Dimensions: 710 mm
- Number of Shelves: 4
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Weight Capacity: Max 100 kg
- LED Lighting: Yes
- Front Panel Color: Red
- Power Supply: 220-240V, 50/60Hz

4. Setup and Installation

1. Select a suitable wall location that can support the weight of the unit.
2. Using a level, mark the desired height for the cooling shelf on the wall.
3. Drill holes according to the provided template, ensuring they are aligned horizontally.
4. Install wall anchors if necessary, depending on the wall type.
5. Secure the mounting brackets to the wall using screws provided.
6. Carefully place the cooling shelf onto the brackets, ensuring it is stable.
7. Connect the power supply, ensuring the plug is secure.
8. Test the stability of the shelf before loading any items.

5. Operation

- Once the shelf is installed and the power is connected, turn on the unit using the switch located on the side.
- Adjust the temperature settings as needed for optimal food preservation.
- Utilize the LED lighting to illuminate the surface, enhancing visibility.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Unplug the unit before cleaning.
- Wipe down surfaces with a damp cloth and mild detergent.
- Avoid abrasive cleaners that could scratch the stainless steel finish.
- Regularly check and clean the LED lighting to ensure brightness.
- Schedule periodic maintenance checks to ensure electrical components are functioning properly.

7. Troubleshooting

- If the cooling shelf does not turn on, check the power supply and ensure it is plugged in.
- If items are not cooling adequately, check the temperature settings and adjust as needed.
- Inspect the unit for any blockages or obstructions that could hinder airflow.
- Should any parts appear damaged, contact customer support for assistance.

8. Disposal

- Dispose of the cooling shelf in accordance with local waste disposal regulations.
- Ensure that all electrical components are disposed of in an environmentally friendly manner.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact:

Email: info@ggmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estante de Refrigeración Montado en la Pared

1. Información General

El estante de refrigeración montado en la pared de GGM Gastro es una solución eficiente y práctica para almacenar productos en ambientes comerciales. Diseñado para ofrecer funcionalidad y estilo, este estante cuenta con iluminación LED y un panel frontal rojo que lo hace destacar en cualquier entorno.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Apropiado: El estante debe ser utilizado exclusivamente para almacenar alimentos y bebidas en condiciones adecuadas de refrigeración.
- Instalación Segura: Asegúrese de que la instalación sea realizada por un profesional cualificado que siga las instrucciones proporcionadas.
- Evitar Sobrecargas: No exceda la carga máxima recomendada para evitar riesgos de accidentes o daños al producto.
- Condiciones Ambientales: Mantenga el estante en un lugar seco y fresco, alejado de fuentes de calor o humedad excesiva.
- Verificación Regular: Realice inspecciones periódicas del equipo para detectar cualquier daño o mal funcionamiento.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: WKM77RN-R
- Dimensiones: 710 mm
- Iluminación: LED
- Número de estantes: 4
- Color del panel frontal: Rojo
- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Capacidad de carga: 60 kg por estante

4. Instalación y Configuración

1. Herramientas Necesarias:

- Taladro
- Tornillos y anclajes adecuados
- Nivel de burbuja
- Destornillador

2. Pasos de Instalación:

- Encuentre un lugar adecuado en la pared para el estante, asegurándose de que sea accesible y visible.
- Con el nivel de burbuja, marque una línea horizontal para la instalación.
- Marque la posición de los agujeros para los tornillos en la pared, utilizando la plantilla de montaje incluida.
- Perfore la pared en los lugares marcados y asegúrese de insertar anclajes si es necesario.
- Fije el estante a la pared utilizando los tornillos proporcionados. Asegúrese de que esté nivelado.
- Conecte la iluminación LED según las instrucciones del fabricante.

5. Operación

- Encendido y Apagado: Para encender y apagar la iluminación, utilice el interruptor ubicado en el lateral del estante.
- Almacenamiento: Organice los productos de manera que permita una buena circulación del aire para mantener la frescura.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza Regular: Limpie el estante al menos una vez a la semana con un paño suave y detergente suave.
- No usar productos abrasivos: Evite el uso de esponjas ásperas o productos químicos agresivos que puedan dañar la superficie.
- Revisar iluminación: Asegúrese de que las bombillas LED funcionen correctamente y reemplace las que estén quemadas.

7. Solución de Problemas

- La luz no enciende: Verifique la conexión eléctrica y asegúrese de que el interruptor esté encendido.
- Ruidos extraños: Asegúrese de que el estante esté montado de forma segura. Revise los puntos de fijación.
- Temperatura inadecuada: Verifique que las puertas del estante estén cerradas correctamente y que no haya obstrucciones.

8. Eliminación

Al final de la vida útil del estante de refrigeración, siga las normativas locales para la disposición de equipos eléctricos y materiales reciclables. No tire el producto al basurero común.

9. Contacto

Para preguntas o más información, comuníquese con nosotros:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel de produit pour l'étagère de refroidissement murale WKM77RN-R

1. Informations générales

L'étagère de refroidissement murale WKM77RN-R est conçue pour offrir une solution de stockage pratique et esthétique pour vos aliments et boissons. Avec un éclairage LED intégré et un design moderne, cet article est parfait pour les environnements commerciaux tels que les restaurants, cafés et cuisines professionnelles.

2. Informations de sécurité

- Utilisation conforme : Utilisez l'étagère uniquement dans un environnement commercial. Ne pas utiliser pour des applications non prévues.
- Installation : Assurez-vous que l'installation est effectuée par un professionnel qualifié pour éviter tout dommage matériel ou blessure.
- Électricité : Vérifiez que la tension d'alimentation correspond aux spécifications de l'appareil (230V, 50Hz). Utilisez une prise avec mise à la terre.
- Proximité de l'eau : Évitez de placer l'appareil dans des zones humides ou près de sources d'eau pour réduire les risques de choc électrique.
- Maintenance : Déconnectez l'appareil de l'alimentation avant toute intervention de nettoyage ou de maintenance.
- Surveillance : Ne laissez pas l'appareil sans surveillance durant son utilisation.

3. Aperçu du produit et spécifications

- Dimensions : 710mm (L) x 500mm (P) x 830mm (H)
- Capacité de charge : 100 kg par étagère
- Nombre d'étagères : 4
- Éclairage : LED intégré
- Couleur du panneau avant : Rouge
- Classe énergétique : A
- Température de fonctionnement : +2°C à +10°C
- Alimentation : 230V, 50Hz
- Poids : 70 kg

4. Installation et configuration

1. Choisissez un emplacement : Sélectionnez un mur solide et sec pour le montage. Assurez-vous que l'emplacement est à proximité d'une prise électrique.
2. Fixez les supports muraux : À l'aide de vis appropriées, fixez les supports muraux fournis à la hauteur désirée.
3. Montez l'étagère : Accrochez l'étagère sur les supports muraux. Vérifiez qu'elle est stable.
4. Connectez l'alimentation : Branchez l'appareil à une prise électrique conforme.
5. Allumez l'appareil : Vérifiez que l'éclairage LED fonctionne.

5. Fonctionnement

- Réglage de la température : Utilisez le thermostat interne pour ajuster la température désirée.
- Chargement des aliments : Organisez les aliments et boissons sur les étagères en respectant la capacité de charge maximale.
- Utilisation de l'éclairage : L'éclairage LED peut être allumé ou éteint à l'aide de l'interrupteur situé à l'avant de l'appareil.

6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Déconnexion : Toujours déconnecter l'appareil de l'alimentation avant le nettoyage.
- Nettoyage intérieur : Utilisez un chiffon humide et un détergent doux pour nettoyer l'intérieur.
- Nettoyage extérieur : Un chiffon sec suffit pour l'extérieur. Évitez les nettoyants abrasifs.
- Vérifications régulières : Inspectez les joints d'étanchéité et les parties électriques toutes les 4 semaines.

7. Dépannage

- L'appareil ne s'allume pas : Vérifiez la connexion électrique et assurez-vous que la prise fonctionne.
- Température incorrecte : Ajustez le thermostat et vérifiez que les portes ferment correctement.
- Éclairage LED défectueux : Vérifiez le câblage interne ou contactez le service après-vente.

8. Élimination

- Élimination conformément aux lois : Se conformer à la législation locale sur les déchets électriques et électroniques lors de l'élimination de l'appareil.
- Recyclage : Déposez l'appareil dans un centre de recyclage approprié.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez contacter :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Mensola di Raffreddamento a Muro 710mm con Illuminazione LED e 4 Mensole con Pannello Anteriore Rosso (WKM77RN-R)

1. Informazioni Generali

La mensola di raffreddamento a muro WKM77RN-R è progettata per ottimizzare lo spazio di conservazione refrigerata nel settore della ristorazione. Con una buona capacità di carico e un design elegante, offre una soluzione praticabile e funzionale per la conservazione di cibi freschi e bevande.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Uso Adeguato: Utilizzare solo per lo scopo previsto come specificato nel manuale.
- Installazione Sicura: Assicurarsi che l'installazione sia effettuata da un professionista qualificato.
- Prevenzione Incendi: Non coprire le aperture di ventilazione. Tenere lontano da materiali infiammabili.
- Manipolazione: Evitare di toccare la parte refrigerante con mani bagnate o umide.
- Manutenzione: Spegner e scollegare l'unità prima di effettuare operazioni di pulizia o manutenzione.
- Guasto Elettrico: Se si verifica un malfunzionamento, non tentare di riparare l'unità e contattare un tecnico qualificato.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche Tecniche

- Codice prodotto: WKM77RN-R
- Dimensioni: 710mm
- Tipo di illuminazione: LED
- Numero di mensole: 4
- Colore del pannello anteriore: Rosso

4. Installazione e Configurazione

1. Posizionamento: Scegliere un'area piana e ben ventilata per l'installazione della mensola.
2. Montaggio a Muro: Utilizzare viti e tasselli appropriati per fissare la mensola al muro con un supporto adeguato.
3. Collegamento Elettrico:
 - Assicurarsi che l'alimentazione sia scollegata.
 - Collegare il cavo di alimentazione alla presa appropriata, seguendo le norme di sicurezza elettrica.
4. Test del Funzionamento: Accendere l'unità e controllare che tutti i componenti siano operativi.

5. Operazione

- Accendere l'unità utilizzando l'interruttore principale.
- Regolare la temperatura desiderata utilizzando il termostato integrato.
- Caricare gli alimenti solo quando l'unità ha raggiunto la temperatura ottimale.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Spegner l'unità e scollegarla.
- Utilizzare un panno umido con sapone neutro per pulire le superfici esterne e interne.
- Non utilizzare prodotti abrasivi o corrosivi.
- Controllare periodicamente le guarnizioni della porta per eventuali perdite e pulirle con un detergente delicato.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Problema: L'unità non si accende.
 - Soluzione: Controllare il collegamento elettrico e la presa di corrente.
- Problema: Non raggiunge la temperatura impostata.
 - Soluzione: Controllare se le aperture di ventilazione sono ostruite o se c'è un carico eccessivo.
- Problema: Rumori anomali.
 - Soluzione: Assicurarsi che l'unità sia installata su una superficie piana e stabile.

8. Smaltimento

Seguire le normative locali per lo smaltimento degli apparecchi elettrici e dell'imballaggio. Non smaltire l'unità insieme ai rifiuti domestici. Portare presso un centro di raccolta autorizzato.

9. Contatti

- Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattaci:
- Email: info@gmgastro.com
 - Telefono: 0800 7000 220
 - Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania